The Fund shall provide a Loan and a Grant (the “Financing”) to the 

Borrower/Recipient, which the Borrower/Recipient shall use to implement the Project in 

accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

Section B 

1. A. The amount of the Loan is one million nine hundred thousand US dollars 

(USD 1,900,000). 

B. The amount of the Grant is seven million nine hundred thousand US dollars 

(USD 7,900,000).  

2. The Loan is granted on highly concessional terms. 

3. The Loan Service Payment Currency shall be in USD. 

4. The first day of the applicable Fiscal Year shall be 1st of July. 

5. Payments of the service charge shall be payable on each 15 of June and 15 of

[...]

Two Project Accounts shall be opened in local currency by the PCU and IA respectively 

for the components they will be responsible for implementing as specified in Schedule I to 

this Agreement.   

8. The Borrower/Recipient shall provide counterpart financing for the Project in an 

estimated amount equivalent to one million and six hundred thousand USD dollars 

(USD 1,600,000), in the form of taxes and duties. 

Section C 

1. The Lead Project Agency shall be the Borrower/Recipient’s Ministry of Agriculture and 

Food Security (MAFS) or any successor thereto. The Lead Project Agency will designate 

the role of Implementing Agency for Component 1 and Component 2 to VSF-Germany,